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March 19, 1996

The Honorable Mike Lowry
Governor

Post Office Box 40002

Olympia, Washington 98504-0002

Dear Governor Lowry:

The Washington State Department of Health (DOH) is pleased to present to you the fourth Biennial
Report of the Health Professions Regulatory Activities, as required by RCW 18.130.310.

The Department of Health was created in 1989 to focus on the preservation and improvement of
public health, monitoring of health care costs, and the setting and maintenance of standards for
quality in health care delivery facilities and professionals. It is also responsible for the general
oversight and planning for all the state's activities as they relate to the health of its citizenry,

The Health Professions Quality Assurance Division in the Department of Health, is responsible for
promoting an effective partnership between DOH, the professional licensing boards, commissions,
committees and councils, the public, and the health professions by: setting professional standards;
examining applicants for licensure; reviewing applicant qualifications and background; receiving
and processing complaints; conducting investigations, audits, and inspections; supporting licensing
disciplinary hearings, meetings, and adjudicative processes; developing and implementing
administrative rules; and developing and implementing legislation.

This report provides information on regulatory activities for all health professions, including tables
for easy reference. The data submitted is for the 1993-95 biennium.

During the upcoming biennium we will be focusing on implementing 1995 legislation. Major
emphasis will be placed on enhancing the regulatory process and regulatory reform. Developing
and implementing technical assistance plans and procedures will play a major role in the manner in
which we handle many disciplinary cases.

Secretary
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Executive Summary

This is the fourth biennial report of the Department of Health on disciplinary actions for regulated
health care professionals as required under the Uniform Disciplinary Act, RCW 18.130.310.

Workload Increases

Expectations on the part of consumers continue to increase and the workload of the programs has
increased during the last few years. Increased consumer awareness, mandatory malpractice
reporting, peer review and facility reporting have led to a significant increase in the number of
complaints the Department has received. During the 1989-91 biennium, the Department received
4,874 complaints relating to health care professionals. This last biennjum it received 8,970
complaints. This represents a 46% increase since 1989. The number of active licensees has
increased from 164,355 in 1991 to 202,627 in 1995 (an 18.9% increase). During the past few years
a greater emphasis has been placed on settling cases in lieu of formal hearing. Last biennium the
disciplinary authorities conducted formal hearings in approximately 10% of the disciplinary cases.
Several disciplinary authorities have also opted to delegate cases to the presiding officers at the
Office of Professional Standards.

Unlicensed Practice

One-hundred-fifty-one unlicensed practice investigations were conducted last biennium, 29 of
which involved denturists who are now licensed. Responsibility and funding for unlicensed
practice activity for the investigation and subsequent legal action against unlicensed individuals lies
solely with the Secretary of the Department of Health rather than with the individual boards and
commissions. Due to limited allocations and minimal resources for unlicensed practice, the
Department will continue to focus its resources on only those unlicensed practice cases which
present a substantial risk to the public.

Common Yiolations

It is interesting to note that six of the twenty five UDA violations account for 79.6% of the
violations cited:

* Incompetence, negligence or malpractice (RCW 18.130.180 @)

* Violation of any state or federal statute (RCW 18.130.180 )

® Personal drug and alcohol abuse (RCW 18.130.180 (23))

* Personal drug and alcohol impairment (RCW 18.130.170)

e Diversion and prescription violations (RCW 18.130.180 6))

e Abuse of a client or patient (RCW 18.130.180 29)

Resolution of Cases

Of the 874 orders written between January 1994 and June 1995, the disciplinary authorities
imposed rehabilitative sanctions 49% of the time. The practitioners were allowed to remain in
practice while fulfilling the conditions of the order. In 20% of the cases, practitioner’s licenses
were revoked or indefinitely suspended, and in 17% of the cases, the practitioner’s license was
suspended with rehabilitative conditions required prior to practicing again. The remaining 14%
were reprimanded or asked to pay a fine.



The Department, boards and commissions are working in partnership to evaluate and revise
systems for accomplishing necessary work. While continued adjustments and refinements
have led to significant improvements in the system, a full system analysis is needed.
Discussions with legislators, attorneys, members of the professions and internal staff have
derived some elements of the analysis to date. Further systematic inquiry was conducted
in the spring of 1995 by Executive Directors with their respective professions. A need for a
broader based perspective on the process was determined, thus an Adjudicative Work
Group convened in August through October 1995. Members of the work group consisted
of assistant attomey's general, commission members, a representative of the health section
of the Washington State Bar, an investigator, a consumer representative and staff. The
group analyzed strengths and weaknesses of the current system, alternative approaches to
reaching the goal of public protection and defined principles for an ideal system. A
discussion draft paper was created to provide a framework for further discussions.
Recommendations for legislative and policy changes will be presented to the Secretary of
the Department of Health for possible consideration this spring.

The disciplinary process continues to evolve into a complex and costly legal process.
Legislative and legal communities' emphasis on consistency and uniformity has resulted in
continual review and enhancement of uniform procedures.

NOTE: This report contains a great deal of quantitative data relating to disciplinary actions
taken against health care practitioners. Because the disciplinary authorities began utilizing
the disciplinary guidelines after October 1993, most of the disciplinary data contained in
this report is from January 1994 through June 1995.



Section 1

Overview of Health Professions
Quality Assurance Division

The following Information Provides an Overview of:

» Health Professions Quality Assurance Division

e Health Professions Regulated by Health Professions Quality Assurance Division
¢ Department Boards, Commissions, Advisory Committees & Councils

* Significant Accomplishments During the 1993-1995 Biennium

¢ Ongoing Strategies Towards the Year 2000

¢ Current Disciplinary Process

¢ Statutes Impacting the Regulatory Process



Health Professions Quality Assurance Division Overview

Mission To promote an effective partnership among the Department of Health, Boards,
Commissions, Committees, Councils, health professions and the public, which
improves the quality of health care in the state of Washington.

Overview The Health Professions Quality Assurance Division regulates professional
licensing programs to promote access to high quality, cost-effective health
services. Division personnel work to promote and maintain open and
continuing consultation and partnership with Boards, Commissions,
Committees, Councils, professional associations, other interested organizations
and the public to achieve program goals and objectives, and assure health care
consumer protection, including protection from impaired providers.

Relationship Especially important to the Division's success are close and open working

With Boards relationships with the 23 Boards, Commissions, Committees and Councils. The
Commissions Boards, Commissions, Committees and Councils provide a critical link to over
Committees 365,000 health care professionals either licensed, certified or registered by the

and Councils state, of which over 202,000 hold current active licenses. Recruitment and
development of well-qualified Board, Commission, Committee and Council
members, including members who represent the public at large, are a high
priority. The Division works closely in this area with provider associations,
other interested organizations and the Governor's Office.

Division The Division achieves its mission through a variety of activities, which include:
Activities

Providing administrative support for Board, Commission, Committee and

Council hearings and meetings.

Reviewing applicant qualifications and background.

Examining applicants for licensure.

Processing complaints.

Conducting investigations, audits and inspections.

Adjudicating disciplinary cases.

Researching, developing, and implementing rules and policies.

Providing educational services and disseminating information.

Developing and monitoring proposed legislation.

Providing monitoring services to impaired practitioners.

Providing consultation services on standards of practice, scope of practice
and consumer protection issues.



Health Professions Regulated By
Health Professions Quality Assurance Division

Health Professions Quality Assurance Division consists of 8 sections including: Health Professions
Sections 1 through 6, Operations and Support and Health Policy and Constituent Relations sections.

Health Professions Section One ¢ Acupuncturists
¢ Dietitians
® Massage Therapists
¢ Naturopathic Physicians
e Nutritionists
¢ Occupational Therapists
¢ Occupational Therapy Assistants
e Physical Therapists
e Veterinarians
e Veterinary Med Clerks
¢ Veterinary Technicians

Health Professions Section Two * Adult Family Home Operators
¢ Counselors
» Hearing Aid Fitters & Dispensers
¢ Hypnotherapists
* Marriage and Family Therapists
¢ Mental Health Counselors
¢ Nursing Home Administrators
¢ Psychologists
e Sex Offender Treatment Providers
e Social Workers

Health Professions Section Three e Chiropractors
o Chiropractic X-Ray Technicians
e Dentists
¢ Dental Hygienists
e Denturists



Health Professions Section Four

Health Professions Section Five

Health Professions Section Six

Health Professions Operations and Support

Dispensing Opticians
Dispensing Optician Apprentices
Ocularists

Optometrists

Pharmacists

Pharmacy Assistants

Pharmacy Firms

Pharmacy Interns

Health Care Assistants
Medical Physicians
Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons

Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons
Assistants

Physician Assistants

Podiatric Physicians and Surgeons
Radiation Technologists
Respiratory Therapists

X-Ray Technologists

Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioners
Licensed Practical Nurses

Midwives

Nursing Assistants

Nursing Pools

Registered Nurses

Information Services

Investigative Service Unit

Unlicensed Practice

Washington Health Professions Services

Office of Professional Standards
Administration

Receptionist

Graphics and Word Processing
Financial Management

Division Facility Coordination
Operations Procedures

Staff Development and Training
Emergency Preparedness

Contracts and Performance Review



Health Policy and Constituent Relations

Board and Commission Review
Health Policy

Rules Review

Constituent Relations

Technical Services

Research, Planning and Development



Department of Health
Board or Commission Authority

Governor Appointed

Chiropractic Commission

Hearing Aid Fitters & Dispenser Board

Massage Therapy Board
Note: Secretary has disciplinary authority

Nursing Home Administrator Board

Occupational Therapist Board

14 Members
e 11 Chiropractors
¢ 3 Public Members

14 Members
o 12 Dentists
e 2 Public Members

7 Members

® 4 Hearing Aid Fitters
e ] Physician

e 2 Public Members

5 Members
® 4 Massage Therapists
¢ | Public Member

19 Members

¢ 13 Physicians

¢ 2 Physician Assistants
¢ 4 Public Members

11 Members

® 3 Registered Nurses

¢ 2 ARNPs

e 3LPNs

* 1 non-voting Midwife
¢ 2 Public Members

9 Members

® 4 Nursing Home Administrators

¢ 4 Reps. of Health Care Profession
¢ 1 Public Member

5 Members

® 3 Occupational Therapists

¢ 1 Occupational Therapy Assistant
¢ 1 Public Member



